
GOVERNMENT GAZETTE 
OF THE 

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA 
N$4.20 WINDHOEK - 15 August 2003 No.3040 

CONTENTS 
Page 

GOVERNMENT NOTICES 

No. 179 Ondangwa Town Planning Scheme.................................................................................. 2 

No. 180 Klein Windhoek Extension 2: Extension of boundaries................................................... 2 

No. 181 Windhoek Extension 13: Extension of boundaries . .... .. .... ... ....... .. .................. ..... ... .......... 3 

No. 182 Proclamation of a district road (Number 232): District of Karasburg .............................. 3 

No. 183 Proclamation of a portion of main road 44 and proclamation of the same as a building 
restriction road: District of Swakopmund: Erongo Region .............................................. 3 

GENERAL NOTICES 

No. 198 Compilation of Rehoboth Town Planning Scheme .......................................................... 6 

No. 199 Permanent closure of a portion (Portion A) of Erf 1328, Tseiblaagte ............................... 7 

No. 200 Namibian Communications Commission: Application for a VSAT Licence: Compre-
hensive Nuclear Test Ban Treaty Organisation ................................................................. 7 

No. 201 Namibian Communications Commission: Application for the renewal of a commercial 
radio broadcasting and re-broadcasting licence: Radio Wave ..... ... ....... ........ .. .. .. ... ....... .. .. 8 

No. 202 Namibian Communications Commission: Application for the renewal of a commercial 
radio broadcasting and re-broadcasting licence: Radio Kudu .......................................... 8 

No. 203 Namibian Communications Commission: Forfeiture of a commercial television broad-
casting licence: Desert Entertainment TV ........................................................................ 9 

No. 204 Namibian Communications Commission: Application for a commercial radio re-broad-
casting licence: Media for Christ ...................................................................................... 9 

No. 205 Aroab Village Council: Burial fees................................................................................... 10 

No. 206 Tses Village Council: Electricity supply tariffs and charges ............................................ I 0 

No. 207 Tses Village Council: Water supply tariffs and charges.................................................... II 

No. 208 Tses Village Council: Sewerage charges.......................................................................... 12 

No. 209 Mariental Municipality: Amendment of water supply regulations .................................. 12 



2 Government Gazette 15 August 2003 No.3040 

No. 210 Marien tal Municipality: Levying of rates on rateable property ................................... 13 

No. 211 Mariental Municipality: Amendment of sewerage regulations .................................... 13 

No. 212 Karibib Municipality: Amendment of assessment rates.............................................. 14 

No. 213 Karibib Municipality: Amendment of health regulations ............................................ 15 

No. 214 Karibib Municipality: Amendment of electricity supply regulations .......................... 15 

No. 215 Karibib Municipality: Amendment of water supply regulations .................................. 16 

No. 216 Karibib Municipality: Amendment of cemetery regulations ......................................... 16 

No. 217 Okahandja Municipality: Amendment of health regulations ... .... .... ........... .. ....... ........ 17 

No. 218 Okahandja Municipality: Amendment of electricity regulations ................................. 18 

No. 219 Okahandja Municipality: Amendment of cemetery regulations .................................. 18 

No. 220 Okahandja Municipality: Amendment ofwater supply regulations............................ 19 

No. 221 Okahandja Municipality: Amendment of standard building regulations .................... 20 

No. 222 Aroab Village Council: Tariffs..................................................................................... 21 

Government Notices 

MINISTRY OF REGIONAL AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING 

No. 179 2003 

ONDANGWA TOWN PLANNING SCHEME 

In terms of section 26(2) of the Town Planning Ordinance, 1954 (Ordinance No. 18 of 
1954), I give notice that I have under section 26(1) of that Ordinance, read with section 
27(1) thereof, approved the Ondangwa Town Planning Scheme of the Town Council of 
Ondangwa. 

J.KAAPANDA 
MINISTER OFREGIONALAND LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING Windhoek, 8 July 2003 

MINISTRY OF REGIONAL AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING 

No. 180 2003 

KLEIN WINDHOEK EXTENSION 2: EXTENSION OF BOUNDARIES 

Under section 29(1) of the Townships and Division of Land Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 
No. 11 of 1963), I extend the boundaries of the township ofKlein Windhoek Extension 2 to 
include Portion 111 of the Farm Klein Windhoek Town and Townlands No. 70 situated in 
the Registration Division "K" and represented by Cadastral Diagram A 779/2002, which 
diagram will at all times lie open for inspection at the office of the Surveyor-General, 
Windhoek, during office hours. 

The property so included shall be known as erf3612, Klein Windhoek Extension 2. 

J.KAAPANDA 
MINISTER OF REGIONAL AND 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING Windhoek, 21 July 2003 



r 
No.3040 Government Gazette 15 August 2003 3 

MINISTRY OF REGIONAL AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING 

No. 181 2003 

WINDHOEK EXTENSION 13: EXTENSION OF BOUNDARIES 

Under section 29( 1) of the Townships and Division of Land Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 
No. 11 of 1963 ), I extend the boundaries of the township of Windhoek Extension 13 to 
include the Remainder of Farm No. 392 situated in the Registration Division "K" and 
represented by Cadastral Diagram A 690/2002, which diagram will at all times lie open 
for inspection at the office of the Surveyor-General, Windhoek, during office hours. 

The property so included shall be known as erf8015, Windhoek Extension 13. 

J.KAAPANDA 
MINISTER OF REGIONAL AND 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING Windhoek, 21 July 2003 

MINISTRY OF WORKS, TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATION 

No. 182 

PROCLAMATION OF A DISTRICT ROAD (NUMBER 232): DISTRICT 
OF KARASBURG 

It is hereby made known -

2003 

(a) in terms of section 22(2) of the Roads Ordinance, 1972 (Ordinance 17 of 1972), 
that the Minister has, in the district of Karas burg under section 22( 1 )(b) of the said 
Ordinance declared the road described in the Schedule and shown on sketch-map 
P2126 by the symbols A-B, to be a proclaimed road. 

(b) in terms of section 23(3) of the said Ordinance that the Minister has under section 
23(1)(c) of the said Ordinance declared the road referred to in paragraph (a) to be 
a district road (number 232). 

The said sketch-map shall at all times lie open to inspection at the office of the Roads 
Authority, Windhoek, during normal office hours. 

SCHEDULE 

From a point (A on sketch-map P2126) at the junction with district road 202 on the farm 
Portion 1 (Noghoop) of Jericho 113 generally south-south-westwards and more and more 
southwards across the said farm and the farm Stolzenfels 74 to a point (Bon sketch-map 
P2126) on the last-mentioned farm. 

MINISTRY OF WORKS, TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATION 

No. 183 2003 

PROCLAMATION OF A PORTION OF MAIN ROAD 44 AND PROCLAMATION 
OF THE SAME AS A BUILDING RESTRICTION ROAD: 

DISTRICT OF SWAKOPMUND: ERONGO REGION 

It is hereby made known -

(a) in terms of section 22(2) of the Roads Ordinance, 1972 (Ordinance No. 17 of 
1972), that the Minister has, in the district ofSwakopmund under section 22( 1 )(b) 
of the said Ordinance declared the road as described in Schedule I and Schedule II 



4 Government Gazette 15 August 2003 No.3040 

by co-ordinates and shown on sketch-map P2121 by the symbols A-B-C-D to be a 
proclaimed road. 

(b) in terms of section 23(3) ofthe said Ordinance that the Minister has under section 
23(l)(b) of the said Ordinance declared the road referred to in paragraph (a) to be 
a portion of main road (number 44). 

(c) in terms of section 7 of the Advertising on Roads and Ribbon Development 
Ordinance, 1960 (Ordinance 30 of 1960) the road described in paragraph (a) above 
be proclaimed as a building restriction road. 

The said sketch-map shall at all times lie open to inspection at the office of the Roads 
Authority, Windhoek, during normal office hours. 

SCHEDULE I 

From a point (A on sketch-map P2121) at the junction with trunk road 2/1 in the district 
of Walvis Bay generally north-eastwards and more and more eastwards to a point (B on 
sketch-map P2121 ); thence generally east-south-eastwards and more and more east-north­
eastwards to a point (C on sketch-map P2121 ); thence generally north-eastwards and 
more and more northwards to a point (Don sketch-map P2121) at the junction with the 
existing main road 44 in the district of Walvis Bay. 

SCHEDULE II 

The co-ordinates measured in metres according to the LO 22/15 system which indicate 
the road reserve boundaries of a portion of main road 44 as set out hereunder and shown 
on sketch-map P2121. 

NUMBER y X 

I 48659.041 78712.284 

2 48632.625 78756.446 

3 47130.712 77270.792 

4 47096.232 77307.348 

5 47081.421 77229.428 

6 47051.403 77269.729 

7 47033.068 77197.205 

8 47007.427 77240.423 

9 46981.612 77170.213 

10 46960.629 77215.874 

11 46927.616 77148.747 

12 46911.521 77196.351 

13 46871.672 77133.043 

14 46860.642 77182.069 

15 46814.393 77123.273 

16 46808.548 77173.183 



r No.3040 Government Gazette 15 August 2003 5 
r 

17 46756.407 77119.544 

18 46755.811 77169.791 

19 46698.349 77121.896 

20 46703.008 77171.931 

21 46640.854 77130.304 

22 46650.718 77179.577 

23 46584.554 77144.676 

24 46599.514 77192.648 

25 46549.975 77210.992 

26 46530.084 77164.845 

27 46428.642 77208.564 

28 46448.535 77254.716 

29 46380.116 77225.472 

30 46395.078 77273.452 

31 46330.200 77237.345 

32 46340.065 77286.623 

33 46279.420 77244.084 

34 46280.000 77294.443 

35 46228.282 77245.643 

36 46227.685 77295.893 

37 46177.294 77242.025 

38 46171.449 77291.936 

39 46109.424 77228.973 

40 46096.587 77277.557 

41 43438.227 76523.657 

42 43425.398 76572.243 

43 43352.057 76495.416 

44 43333.640 76542.171 

45 43268.095 76456.398 

46 43244.233 76500.623 

47 43189.387 76407.644 

48 43160.420 76448.707 

49 43117.055 76349.851 



'i 
6 Government Gazette 15 August 2003 No.3040 

50 43083.397 76387.166 

51 43052.132 76283.843 

52 43014.265 76316.877 

53 42995.546 76210.563 

54 42954.009 76238.845 

55 42948.104 76131.057 

56 42903.490 76154.182 

57 42910.483 76046.460 

58 42863.429 76064.099 

59 42883.221 75957.980 

60 42834.399 75969.881 

61 42866.706 75866.879 

62 42816.813 75872.873 

63 42861.175 75774.460 

64 42810.924 75774.460 

65 42866.706 75682.040 

66 42816.813 75676.047 

67 42883.315 75590.555 

68 42834.499 75578.628 

L walfish 02 42912.880 75532.200 

R Walfish 02 42835.170 75513.220 

General Notices 

No. 198 2003 

COMPILATION OF REHOBOTH TOWN PLANNING SCHEME 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 17 of the Town Planning Ordinance No. 18 of 
1954 as amended, that the Town Council of Rehoboth obtained approval from the 
Honourable Minister ofRegional and Local Government and Housing to compile a Town 
Planning Scheme for Rehoboth. 

The Town Planning Scheme shall have for its general purpose a coordinated and 
harmonious development of the Local Authority Area. 

The Town Planning Scheme shall contain such provisions, as may be deemed necessary 
or expedient for regulation, restricting or prohibiting the development of the Local 
Authority Area. Land located within the Scheme Area shall be subject to the provisions 
of the Scheme. 



l 

No.3040 Government Gazette 15 August 2003 7 

Further take note that a plan defining the area, to which the resolution applies, lies open 
for inspection during office hours at Rehoboth Town Council. 

N. SMITH 
TOWN CLERK 
REHOBOTH TOWN CLERK 

No. 199 

WIN PLAN 
P 0 Box 6501 
WINDHOEK 

PERMANENT CLOSURE OF A PORTION (PORTION A) OF ERF 1328, 
TSEIBLAAGTE 

2003 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 50 of the Local Authorities Act of 1992 (Act 
No. 23 of 1992), that the Keetmanshoop Municipality intends to permanently close a 
portion ofErf 1328, Tseiblaagte (H Claassens Street) as indicated on plan W/02139-3 
which lies for inspection during office hours at the offices of the Keetmanshoop 
Municipality. 

A PORTION (PORTION A) OF ERF 1328, TSEIBLAAGTE (H. CLAASSENS 
STREET), KEETMANSHOOP 

Objections to the proposed closing are to be sent to the Chief Executive Officer, Municipal 
Offices, Keetmanshoop and/or Stubenrauch Planning Consultants cc, P 0 Box 11869, 
Windhoek, before or on 29th August 2003 in accordance with Section 50 of the Local 
Authorities Act of 1992, (Act No. 23 of 1992). 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
Private Bag 2125 
Keetmanshoop 

NAMIBIAN COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION 

No. 200 

APPLICATION FOR A VSAT LICENCE 

2003 

In accordance with Section 22A(1)(b) and 22A(2)(a) ofthe Namibian Communications 
Commission Amendment Act, 1995 (Act No. 1 of 1995), the following organisation 
applied for an VSAT license. 

Name of Organization: 

Coverage Area: 

Station: 

Comprehensive Nuclear Test Ban Treaty 
Organisation 

Namibia 

Windhoek, Tsumeb 

Section 22A (2)(b) of the said Act provides that "any person may within fourteen days of 
publication of a notice in terms of sub-section 22A(2)(a), lodge with the Commission 
written representations opposing the application in question and such representations 
shall be taken into account when the Commission considers the application". 

Contact Persons: Mr. Jan Kruger: Deputy Director 
Mr. Barthos Hara-Gaeb: Chief Engineering Technician 

Namibian Communications Commission Secretariat 
Private Bag 13309 
Windhoek 



8 Government Gazette 15 August 2003 No.3040 

Telephone: 061-222666 
Telefax: 061-222790 

D. IMBILI 
CHAIRPERSON 

NAMIBIAN COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION 

No. 201 

APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A COMMERCIAL RADIO 
BROADCASTING AND RE-BROADCASTING LICENCE 

2003 

In accordance with Section 13(2) and 17(4)(a) of the Namibian Communications 
Commission Act, 1992 (Act No. 4 of 1992), the following Organization has applied for 
the renewal of their commercial radio broadcasting and re-broadcasting license. 

Name of Organization: 

Name of Station: 

Coverage Area: 

RADIO WAVE 

RADIO WAVE 

WINDHOEK (CONE AND GROSS HERT­
ZOG), GROOTFONTEIN, TSUMEB, 
WALVIS BAY, OTJIWARONGO, KEET­
MANSHOOP, LUDERITZ, KATIMA 
MULILO, ROSSING MOUNTAIN, 
RUNDU, OSHAKATI 

Section 17 ( 4 )(b) of the said Act provides that "any person may within fourteen days of 
publication of a notice in terms of sub-section 17(4)(a), lodge with the Commission 
written representations opposing the issue of a broadcasting license, and such 
representations shall be taken into account when the Commission considers the 
application". 

Contact Persons: Mr. Jan Kruger: Deputy Director 
Mr. Barthos Hara-Gaeb: Chief Engineering Technician 

Namibian Communications Commission Secretariat 
Private Bag 13309 
Windhoek 
Telephone: 061-222666 
Telefax: 061-222 790 

D. IMBILI 
CHAIRPERSON 

NAMIBIAN COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION 

No. 202 

APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A COMMERCIAL RADIO 
BROADCASTING AND RE-BROADCASTING LICENCE 

2003 

In accordance with Section 13(2) and 17(4)(a) of the Namibian Communications 
Commission Act, 1992 (Act No. 4 of 1992), the following Organization has applied for 
the renewal of their commercial radio broadcasting and re-broadcasting license. 

Name of Organization: RADIOKUDU 



No.3040 Government Gazette 15 August 2003 9 

Name of Station: RADIOKUDU 

Coverage Area: GOBABIS, ROSSING MOUNTAIN, 
GROOTFONTEIN, KARIBIB, KEET­
MANSHOOP, LUDERITZ, MARIENTAL, 
OSHAKATI, OTJIWARONGO, RUNDU, 
TSUMEB, WALVIS BAY, WINDHOEK 

Section 17 ( 4 )(b) of the said Act provides that "any person may within fourteen days of 
publication of a notice in terms of sub-section 17(4)(a), lodge with the Commission 
written representations opposing the issue of a broadcasting license, and such 
representations shall be taken into account when the Commission considers the 
application". 

Contact Persons: Mr. Jan Kruger: Deputy Director 
Mr. Barthos Hara-Gaeb: Chief Engineering Technician 

Namibian Communications Commission Secretariat 
Private Bag 13309 
Windhoek 
Telephone: 061-222666 
Telefax: 061-222790 

D. IMBILI 
CHAIRPERSON 

NAMIBIAN COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION 

No. 203 2003 

FORFEITURE OF A COMMERCIAL TELEVISION BROADCASTING LICENCE 

In accordance with Section 15 of theN amibian Communications Commission Act, 1992 
(Act No. 4 of 1992), the Namibian Communications Commission at its meeting held on 
the 21st of July 2003 decided that the commercial television broadcasting licence of the 
following Organization be forfeited: 

Name of Organization: DESERT ENTERTAINMENT TV 

Contact Persons: Mr. Jan Kruger: Deputy Director 
Mr. Barthos Hara-Gaeb: Chief Engineering Technician 

Namibian Communications Commission Secretariat 
Private Bag 13309 
Windhoek 
Telephone: 061-222666 
Te1efax: 061-222790 

D. IMBILI 
CHAIRPERSON 

NAMIBIAN COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION 

No. 204 2003 

APPLICATION FOR A COMMERCIAL RADIO RE-BROADCASTING LICENCE 

In accordance with Section 13(2) and 17(4)(a) of the Namibian Communications 
Commission Act, 1992 (Act No. 4 of 1992), the following Organization applied for a 
commercial radio re-broadcasting license. 



10 Government Gazette 15 August 2003 No.3040 

Name of Organization: MEDIA FOR CHRIST 

Coverage Area: GOCHAS, STAMPRIET 

Section 17(4)(b) of the said Act provides that "any person may within fourteen days of 
publication of a notice in terms of sub-section 17(4)(a), lodge with the Commission 
written representations opposing the issue of a broadcasting license, and such 
representations shall be taken into account when the Commission considers the 
application". 

Contact Persons: Mr. Jan Kruger: Deputy Director 
Mr. Barthos Hara-Gaeb: Chief Engineering Technician 

Namibian Communications Commission Secretariat 
Private Bag 13309 
Windhoek 
Telephone: 061-222666 
Telefax: 061-222790 

D. IMBILI 
CHAIRPERSON 

No. 205 

AROAB VILLAGE COUNCIL 

BURIAL FEES 

2003 

The Village Council of Aroab has under section 30(1 )(u) of the Local Authorities Act, 
1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) as amended, determined the following burial fees: 

A. GRAVES DIGGED BY COUNCIL 

N$100.00 per grave 

B. GRAVES TO BE DIGGED BY FAMILY 

N$50.00 per grave 

Members of community must contact the Village Council of Aroab before any graves 
will be dig. 

Payment must be made before any digging will commence. 

BY ORDER 

B. WITBOOI 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

TSES VILLAGE COUNCIL 

No. 206 2003 

ELECTRICITY SUPPLY TARIFFS AND CHARGES 

The Tses Village Council has under section 30(1 )(u) of the Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 
No. 23 of 1992) as amended, determined the tariffs and charges for the supply of Electricity 
by the Village Council ofTses as set out in the Schedule with effect from 1 August 2003. 



No.3040 Government Gazette 15 August 2003 

1. 

A. 

(a) 

B. 

(a) 
(b) 

c. 

(a) 
(b) 

D. 

(a) 
(b) 

E. 

(a) 
(b) 

F. 

SCHEDULE 

CONVENTIONAL METERING 

DEPOSITS 

Residential 

CONNECTION FEE 

Residential 
Business 

EXTRA COST 

Reconnection fee 
Disconnection fee 

TARIFFS (Per KWH Unit) 

Residential 
Business 

BASIC CHARGES 

Residential 
Business three-phase 

TAMPERING OR THEFT 

N$ 130,00 

N$1 375,00 
N$1 375,00 

N$ 75,00 
N$ 75,00 

N$ ,44c per KWH 
N$ ,40c per KWH 

N$ , 90c per Ampere 
N$4,50 per Ampere 

11 

Customers, who are found tampering, bypass, sabotage or illegally reconnecting of 
Electrical meters. 

a) 
b) 

First Offence 
Second Office 

N$750,00 
Legal action 

If meters are out of order, the Council reserves the right to determine an average 
consumption based on the previous consumption. 

BY ORDER OF THE TSES VILLAGE COUNCIL 

A.K. PHILANDER 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Tses, 24 July 2003 

TSES VILLAGE COUNCIL 

No. 207 2003 

WATER SUPPLY TARIFFS AND CHARGES 

The Tses Village Council has under section 30(1 )(u) of the Local Authorities Act, 1992 
(Act No. 23 of 1992) as amended, determined the tariffs and charges for the supply of 
Water by the Village Council ofTses as set out in the Schedule with effect from 1 August 
2003. 

A. DEPOSITS 

(a) Residential 
(b) Business 

SCHEDULE 

N$ 50,00 
N$ 150,00 



12 Government Gazette 15 August 2003 

B. CONNECTION FEE 

(a) All customers 

c. TARIFFS 

(a) All customers 

D. BASIC CHARGES 

(a) Residential 
(b) Business three-phase 

BY ORDER OF THE TSES VILLAGE COUNCIL 

A.K. PHILANDER 

N$ 150,00 

N$5,00 per 1 000 I 

N$ 26,00 
N$ 90,00 

No.3040 

CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Tses, 24 July 2003 

TSES VILLAGE COUNCIL 

No. 208 2003 

SEWERAGE CHARGES 

The Tses Village Council has under section 30( 1 )(u) of the Local Authorities Act, 1992 
(Act No. 23 of 1992) as amended determined, the tariffs and charges for the supply of 
Sewerage Charges by the Village Council ofTses as set out in the Schedule with effect 
from 1 August 2003. 

SCHEDULE 

A. TARIFF 

(a) Business (for each toilet) N$ 15,00 

B. NEW SEWERAGE CONNECTIONS 

(a) Residential N$ 200,00 
(b) Business Actual cost and 15% surcharge 

C. REFUSE REMOVAL 

(a) Residential N$ 10,00 
(b) Business N$ 15,00 

BY ORDER OF THE TSES VILLAGE COUNCIL 

A.K. PHILANDER 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Tses, 24 July 2003 

MARIENTAL MUNICIPALITY 

No. 209 2003 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Marien tal under section 30(1 )(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) further amends the Tariffs of Charges related 
to the supply of water promulgated under Government Notice No. 160 of 1931 as set out 
in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule B is hereby amended: 



No.3040 Government Gazette 15 August 2003 13 

A) by the substitution in item 1 (B) for the amount "N$4,85" of the amount "N$5,38". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

P.M.BEUKES 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 3 July 2003 

MARIENTAL MUNICIPALITY 

No. 210 2003 

LEVYING OF RATES ON RATEABLE PROPERTY 

The Council of the Municipality ofMariental under Section 73( 1) of the Local Authorities 
Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), determines the rates payable in respect of the rateable 
property from 1 July 2003 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

(i) Undeveloped land west of the railway line- N$0,82 per square metre per year. 

(ii) Undeveloped land east of the railway line and in Empelheim- N$0.61 per square 
metre per year. 

(iii) Developed land excluding Aimablaagte. 

Value land 
Value improvements 

N$0.27 per N$ per year. 
N$0.0042 ofN$ per year 

(iv) Aimablaagte: N$0.74 per square metre per year LAND ONLY 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

P.M.BEUKES 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

MARIENTAL MUNICIPALITY 

No. 211 

AMENDMENT OF SEWERAGE REGULATIONS 

3 July 2003 

2003 

The Council of the Municipality of Marien tal, under section 30( 1 )(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), further amends the Sewerage Regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice No. 143 of 1993 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule "A" Basic Charges is hereby amended: 

a) by the substitution in Section "A" for the amount "N$8.75" of the amount "N$9.10". 

Schedule "B" Additional Charges is hereby amended: 

a) by the substitution in item B(l)(d) for the amount "N$24.49" of the amount 
"N$25.47". 



't• 

14 Government Gazette 15 August 2003 No.3040 

b) by the substitution in item B( 1 )(g) for the amount " N$24.49" of the amount 
"N$25.47". 

c) by the substitution in item B(l )(i) for the amount "N$24.49" of the amount 
"N$25 .4 7". 

d) by the substitution in item B( 1 )U) for the amount "N$24.49" of the amount 
"N$25.47". 

e) by the substitution in item D(l) for the amount "N$128.26" of the amount 
"N$133.39". 

f) by the substitution in item D(2)(i) for the amounts "N$40.81" and "N$40.81" for 
the amounts "N$42.44" and "N$42.44". 

g) by the substitution in item D(2)(ii) for the amounts "N$163.24" for the amount 
"N$169.97". 

h) by the substitution in item M(N)(ii) for the amount "N$29.15" of the amount 
"N$30.32". 

i) by the substitution in item N(iv) for the amount "N$116.60" of the amount 
"N$121.26". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

P.M.BEUKES 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 3 July 2003 

KARIBIB MUNICIPALITY 

No. 212 2003 

AMENDMENT OF ASSESSMENT RATES 

The Council ofthe Municipality ofKaribib under Section 73(1) ofthe Local Authorities 
Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), further amends the assessment rates promulgated under 
Government Notice 25 of 1959, as amended, as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

The Schedule is hereby amended:-

On site value N$0.030 cent per Namibian Dollar per year 

On improvements: N$0.0075 cent per Namibian Dollar per year 

Interest at the rate of 13,5% per annum with a minimum amount of N$1-00 shall be 
levied on all rates which are not paid in full within 60 days from the dates on which it is 
due and payable. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

M.NDJAGO 
MAYOR 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Karibib, 22 July 2003 



No.3040 Government Gazette 15 August 2003 15 

KARIBIB MUNICIPALITY 

No.213 2003 

AMENDMENT OF HEALTH REGULATIONS 

In terms of section 243(2) bis of the Municipal Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 13 of 1963) 
notice is hereby given that the Council ofthe Municipality ofKaribib has under section 
242 of the said Ordinance amended the Health Regulations promulgating under 
Government Notice 204 of 1957 as set out in the Schedule. 

9.2 For removal of sewerage water per month: 

1 Unbuilt plots 
2 Churches 
3 Residentials 
4 Hotels/Lodges 
5 Businesses 
6 Office with no commercial activities 
7 Ministries/Public Services 
8 Police Stations 
9 Offices/Departments/Government depots 
10 Garages 
11 Hostels: 

(a) additional 
(b) first 100 pupils 

12 Schools: 
(a) first 100 pupils 
(b) every 25 pupils thereafter 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

M.NDJAGO 
MAYOR 

N$ 5-00 
N$ 10-00 
N$ 50-00 
N$ 600-00 
N$ 300-00 
N$ 100-00 
N$1000-00 
N$1500-00 
N$ 200-00 
N$ 550-00 
N$ 600-00 
N$ 200-00 
N$ 150-00 

N$ 500-00 
N$ 150-00 

CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Karibib, 22 July 2003 

KARIBIB MUNICIPALITY 

No. 214 2003 

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality ofKaribib, under section 30(1 )(u) of the Local Authorities 
Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), further amends the electricity supply regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice 25 of 1958 as amended as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Appendix D is hereby amended:-

a) by the substitution in paragraph 5(a) for the amount "N$0.38" of the amount 
"N$0.42"; 

b) by the substitution in paragraph 5(b )(ii) for the amount "N$0.50" of the amount 
"N$0. 55"; 

c) by the substitution in paragraph 5(d)(i)(a) for the amount "N$77.00" of the amount 
"N$80.00"; 



16 Government Gazette 15 August 2003 No.3040 

d) by the insertion of paragraph 5(j)(I) the amount of "N$0. 71 c" for pre-payment 
meter unit charge of the amount of"N$0.85c". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

M.NDJAGO 
MAYOR 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

KARIBIB MUNICIPALITY 

No. 215 

Karibib, 22 July 2003 

2003 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality ofKaribib, under section 30(1 )(u) of the Local Authorities 
Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), further amends the water supply regulations promulgated 
under Government Notice 112 of 1929 as amended as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Appendix D is hereby amended:-

a) by the substitution in paragraph l(a) of the amount "N$25.00" for the amount 
"N$30.00"; and 

b) by the substitution in paragraph (a) of item 2 for the amount "N$5.20" of the 
amount "N$5.82"; and 

c) by the substitution in paragraph (b)(I) of item 2 for the amount "N$5.20" wherever 
it occurs, of the amount "N$6.00"; and 

d) by the substitution in paragraph (c) of item 2 for raw water consumed, the amount 
"N$4.60" of the amount "N$4.60". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

M.NDJAGO 
MAYOR 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

KARIBIB MUNICIPALITY 

No. 216 

Karibib, 22 July 2003 

2003 

AMENDMENT OF CEMETERY REGULATIONS 

The Council ofthe Municipality ofKaribib, under Section 30( 1 )(u) of the Local Authorities 
Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), further amends the Cemetery Regulations promulgated 
under Government Notice 12 of 1972 as amended, as set out in the Schedule. 



No.3040 Government Gazette 15 August 2003 17 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule Cis hereby amended:-

a) by the substitution in paragraph 1(a) of the amount "N$200.00" for the amount 
"N$265.00"; 

b) by the substitution in paragraph 1(b) of the amount "N$60.00" of the amount 
"N$11 0.00"; 

c) by the addition in paragraph 1, the following paragraph: 

1(c)- Reservation fees for a grave "N$70.00". 

d) by the addition in paragraph 4, the following paragraph: 

4(e)- Grave maintenance, done by the Council "N$35.00" per year. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

M.NDJAGO 
MAYOR 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Karibib, 22 July 2003 

OKAHANDJA MUNICIPALITY 

No. 217 2003 

AMENDMENT OF HEALTH REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Okahandja, under Section 30(l)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) further amends the Health Regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice 69 of 1969 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Appendix C is hereby amended:-

a) by substitution in item l(a) for the amount "N$46.00" of the amount "N$50.00"; 

b) by substitution in item 2 for the amounts "N$47.60", "N$90.40" and "N$180.80" 
ofthe amounts of"N52.30", "N$99.40" and "N$198.90"; 

c) by substitution in item 4 for the amounts "N$8.35", "N$20.85", "N$48.15", 
"N$96.35", "N$191.95" and "N$383.60" of the amounts "N$9.20", "N$22.95", 
"N$53.00", "N$106.00", "N$211.15" and "N$422.00", respectively. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

J.I. DAMASES 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 



i' 
jl 

ll 
~1 
.•. 

18 Government Gazette 15 August 2003 No.3040 

OKAHANDJA MUNICIPALITY 

No. 218 2003 

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Okahandja, under Section 30(l)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) further amends the Electricity Supply 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 71 of 1940 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Regulations 15 is hereby amended:-

a) by substitution in paragraph (a)(i) for the amounts "N$40.80", "N$54.80", 
"N$68.00", "N$81.60", "N$95.20", "N$1 08.80" and "N$122.40" of the amounts 
"N$46.95", "N$62.60", "N$78.25", "N$93.90", "N$109.55", "N$125.20" and 
"N$140.85" respectively; 

b) 

c) 

d) 

e) 

f) 

by substitution in paragraph (a)(ii) for the amount "N$0.28" of the amount 
"N$0.32"; 

by substitution in paragraph (b )(i) for the amount "N$4.15" of the amount 
"N$4. 78"; 

by substitution in paragraph (b )(ii) for the amount "N$0.24" of the amount 
"N$0.28"; 

by substitution in paragraph (c)(i) for the amounts "N$57.65" and "N$894.00" of 
the amounts "N$66.30" and "N$1 028.1 0", respectively; 

by substitution in paragraph (c)(ii) for the amount "N$0.24" of the amount 
"N$0.28"; 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

J.I. DAMASES 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL· 

OKAHANDJA MUNICIPALITY 

No. 219 2003 

AMENDMENT OF CEMETERY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Okahandja, under Section 30(l)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) further amends the Cemetery Regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice 55 of 1967 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Appendix C hereby amended:-

a) by substitution in tariff 1 for the amount "N$750.00" of the amount "N$850.00"; 

b) by substitution in tariff2(a) for the amount "N$100.00" ofthe amount "N$150.00"; 

c) by substitution in tariff2(b) for the amount "N$450.00" ofthe amount "N$500.00"; 

d) by substitution in tariff2( c) for the amount "N$225.00" ofthe amount "N$250.00"; 



l 

No.3040 Government Gazette 15 August 2003 19 

e) by substitution in paragraph (a) of tariff 3 for the amount "N$150.00" of the 
amount "N$175.00"; 

f) in tariff 4:-

(1) by substitution in paragraph (a) for the amount" N$20.00" of the amount 
'N$30.00". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

J.I. DAMASES 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

OKAHANDJA MUNICIPALITY 

No. 220 2003 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Okahandja, under Section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) further amends the Water Supply Regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice 25 8 of 1977 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Appendix A to Chapter 10 is hereby amended:-

a) by substitution in item (l)(a) for the amount "N$12.00"; 
0 - 20m3 water- "N$4.15" per m3 with the amount "N$4.65"; 
21- 40m3 water- "N$4.35" per m3 with the amount "N$5.00"; 
41 -80m3 water- "N$5.15" per m3 with the amount "N$5.95"; 
81m3 water or more- "N$6.50" per m3 with the amount "N$7.50". 

b) by substitution in item (l)(b) for the amount "N$30.50"; 
0 -40m3 water- "N$4.80" per m3 with the amount "N$5.40"; 
41 -80m3 water- "N$5.50" per m3 with the amount" N$6.35" 
81m3 water or more- "N$6.50" per m3 with the amount "N$7.50". 

c) by substitution in item (l)(c) for the amount "N$45.00" 
0- 4500m3 water- "N$5.20" per m3 with the amount 'N$5.95" 
4501 - 9000m3 water- "N$6.00" per m3 with the amount "N$6.60"; 
900lm3 water or more- "N$6.50" per m3 with the amount "N$7.50"; 

d) by substitution in item ( 1 )(d) for the amount "N$30.50" 
0- 350m3 water- "N$4.85" per m3 with the amount "N$5.60" 
351 - 450m3 water- "N$5.25" per m3 with the amount "N$6.05" 
451m3 water or more- "N$6.50" per m3 with the amount "N$7.50". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

J.I. DAMASES 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 



,. 
\ 

20 Government Gazette 15 August 2003 No.3040 

OKAHANDJA MUNICIPALITY 

No. 221 2003 

AMENDMENT OF STANDARD BUILDING REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of OkahandJa, under Section 30(l)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) further amends the Standard Building 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 258 of 1970 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Appendix A to Chapter 12 is hereby amended:-

a) by substitution in paragraph (a) for the amount "N$20.15", "N$8.1 0" and 
"N$60.55" of the amounts "N$22.15", "N$8.90" and "N$66.60", respectively; 

b) by substitution in paragraph (a) of item 1 of part b for the amount "N$16.10" of 
the amount "N$17. 70"; 

c) by substitution in paragraph (b) of item 1 of part b for the amount "N$16.1 0" of 
the amount "N$17.70"; 

d) by substitution in paragraph (c) of item 1 of part b for the amount "N$14.20" of 
the amount "N$15.60"; 

e) by substitution in paragraph (d) of item 1 ofpart b for the amount "N$14.20" of 
the amount "N$15.60"; 

f) by substitution in paragraph (e) of item 1 of part b for the amount "N$26.20" of 
the amount "N$28.80"; 

g) by substitution in paragraph (f) of item 1 of part b for the amount "N$66.50" of 
the amount "N$73.15"; 

h) by substitution in paragraph (g) of item 1 of part b for the amount "N$16.1 0" of 
the amount "N$17.70"; 

i) 

j) 

by substitution in paragraph (h) of item 1 of part b for the amount "N$16.1 0" of 
the amount "N$17.70"; 

by substitution in paragraph (i) of item 1 of part b for the amount "N$14.20" of the 
amount "N$15.60"; 

k) by substitution in paragraph (j) of item 1 of part b for the amount "N$790.65" of 
the amount "N$869. 70"; 

1) by substitution in paragraph (k) of item 1 of part b for the amount "N$1381.05" of 
the amount "N$1519.15"; 

m) by substitution in paragraph (1) of item 1 of part b for the amount "N$527 .45" of 
the amount "N$580.20"; 

n) by substitution in paragraph (m) of item 1 of part b for the amount "N$527.45" of 
the amount "N$580.20"; 

o) by substitution in paragraph (n) of item 1 of part b for the amount "N$30.25" of 
the amount "N$33.30"; 

p) by substitution in paragraph ( o) of item 1 of part b for the amount "N$1 0.10" of 
the amount "N$11.1 0"; 



No.3040 Government Gazette 15 August 2003 21 

q) by substitution in paragraph (p) of item 1 of part b for the amount "N$14.20" of 
the amount "N$15.60"; 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

J.I. DAMESES 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

AROAB VILLAGE COUNCIL 

No. 222 2003 

TARIFFS 

The Village Council of Aroab has under section 30(1)(u) of the Local Authorities Act, 
1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) as amended, determined the following tariffs: 

TARIFFS 

SMALL CUSTOMERS I RESIDENTIAL 

Basic charge 
Energy charge 
ECB Levy 

LARGE CUSTOMERS THREE PHASE 

AMOUNT 

N$1.88 I Ampere 
N$0.39 /kWh 
N$0.0045 I kWh 

Basic charge N$5.64 I Ampere 
Energy charge N$0.36 I kWh 
ECB Levy N$0.0045 I kWh 
Maximum demand N$51.64 per month for 
every kva according to the maximum demand meter. If a meter registered less than 40 
Kva a month, the customer shall be assessed if a demand of 40 kva was delivered. 

PRE-PAYMENT METERS 

Energy charge 
ECV Levy 

BY ORDER 

B. WITBOOI 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

N$0.43 /kWh 
N$0.0045 I kWh 




